CAYMAN ISLANDS



Supplement No. 7 published with Gazette No. 22 of 1990

THE MISCELLANEOUS LAWS (AMENDMENT) LAW, 1990 (Law 20 of 1990)

; ;		

**CAYMAN ISLANDS** 

Law 20 of 1990

I Assent

**ALAN SCOTT** 

Governor

10th October, 1990

## A LAW TO AMEND THE INTERPRETATION LAW AND OTHER LAWS TO PROVIDE FOR THE PROPER REFERENCE TO THE CORRECT NAMES OF THE ISLANDS OF CAYMAN BRAC AND LITTLE CAYMAN

ENACTED by the Legislature of the Cayman Islands.

Short Title.

1. This Law may be cited as the Miscellaneous Laws (Amendment) Law

Amendment of the Interpretation Law.

- 2. The Interpretation Law is amended by inserting the following as sub-section (3) of section 2  $\,$ 
  - "(3) It is hereby declared that the Cayman Islands are comprised of Grand Cayman, Cayman Brac and Little Cayman; and any reference in any Law, enactment or other instrument of a public nature to the Islands or any of them shall be a reference to them or it by name, and by no other designation."

Amendment of Law 28 of 1971.

3. The Development and Planning Law (Revised) is amended as follows -

- (a) in section 2(1) by -
  - (i) inserting in its appropriate alphabetical place the definition ""Appeals Tribunal" means the Appeals Tribunal established under section 39(1);";
  - (ii) deleting the definition of "Lesser Islands Appeal Tribunal":
- (b) in subsection (4) of section 3, for the words "Lesser Islands" substitute the words "Islands of Cayman Brac and Little Cayman";
- (c) in section 8(2)(b), for the words "the Lesser Islands" substitute the words "Cayman Brac or Little Cayman";
- (d) in section 10(1), substitute "Cayman Brac or Little Cayman" for "the Lesser Islands";
- (e) in section 11(1), substitute "Cayman Brac and Little Cayman" for "the Lesser Islands";
- (f) in section 21, delete the letter "s" from the word "notices" in the eighth line;
- (g) in section 23, substitute "in Cayman Brac and Little Cayman" for the words "of the Lesser Islands";
- (h) in section 31, for the figures "19" in the third line, substitute "21 of that Law";
- (i) in section 39 -
  - (i) for the words "a Lesser Islands Appeal Tribunal" in the first and second lines of subsection (1), substitute "for Cayman Brac and Little Cayman an Appeals Tribunal";
  - (ii) substitute "Cayman Brac or Little Cayman" for "one of the Lesser Islands" in the fifth line of subsection (1);
  - (iii) delete "Lesser Islands Appeal" and substitute the word "Appeals" in subsections (2) and (3);
- (j) in section 41 -
  - (i) delete the words "Lesser Islands Appeal" in the third and fourth lines of subsection (1) and substitute the word "Appeals" in each case;
  - (ii) delete "Lesser Islands" in subsections (2) and (3).

Amendment of Law 35 of 1983.

- 4. The Education Law 1983 is amended as follows -
  - (a) delete "Lesser Islands" from the definition of "Board" in section 2:
  - (b) delete the words "a Lesser Islands" in the first line of section 5, and substitute the word "an";
  - (c) delete "LESSER ISLANDS" from the sub-heading of the Second Schedule and substitute the word "THE".

Amendment of Law 36 of 1983.

5. The Elections Law 1983 is amended by deleting the parentheses and words "(LESSER ISLANDS)" from the First Schedule.

Amendment of Law 17 of 1964.

6. Section 30 of the Firearms Law (Revised) is amended by deleting the words "Lesser Islands" where they appear in subsections (2), (3) and (4) and substituting the words "Cayman Brac and Little Cayman".

Amendment of Law 18 of 1982.

7. Section 2(1) of the Water Authority Law 1982 is amended by deleting therefrom the definition of "Lesser Islands".

Amendment of Cap. 163.

- 8. Section 2(1) of the Tax Collection Law (Revised) is amended by -
  - (a) substituting "one" for "each" in the second line;
  - (b) deleting "the Lesser Islands" and substituting "another for Cayman Brac and Little Cayman" also in the second line.

Passed by the Legislative Assembly this 6th day of September, 1990.

ALAN SCOTT President.

GEORGETTE MYRIE
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.